Geomechanics and Engineering, Vol. 6, No. 3 (2014) 235-248
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.12989/gae.2014.6.3.235                                                  235
Copyright © 2014 Techno-Press, Ltd.
Assessment of recycled concrete aggregates
as a pavement material
Shiran Jayakody , Chaminda Gallage a and Arun Kumar b
School of Urban Development, Science and Engineering Faculty,

236
Assessment of recycled concrete aggregates as a pavement material
(a) (b)
Fig. 1 RCA materials (a) RM001 and (b) RM003
Table 1 Percentage limits of constituents of two main RCA materials
Recycled material type
Maximum limit of each constituent (Percentage by mass)
Reclaimed concrete *RAP Brick
RM001 100 – –
RM003 100 20 15
*RAP – Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement
Table 2 New RCA samples with blending percentages
Material name
Mixing percentages by mass (%)
RM001 RM003
RM1-100/RM3-0 100 0
RM1-80/RM3-20 80 20
RM1-60/RM3-40 60 40
RM1-40/RM3-60 40 60
RM1-20/RM3-80 20 80
RM1-0/RM3-100 0 100
Table 3 Standard pavement materials with their description
Material type Pavement layer
CBR (Soaked) –
Minimum %